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Investment Thesis and Valuation: Hold With $3.00 Price Target 

We rate Hold the shares of EVC. Despite 1) a digital business posting impressive growth, 2) a reduced operating risk profile for EVC’s 
overall business because of the stability of TV retransmission revenue (68% of 2024 EBITDA), secular growth of political advertising 
revenue, and reasonable pro forma net debt leverage of ~3x EBITDA, and 3) potential monetization from future spectrum auctions (as 
in 2017), EVC shares nevertheless face 4) rising risk of digital business volatility, 5) audience declines at its U.S. broadcast business, 
and 6) dependence on and potentially increasing competition with its primary network programming supplier TelevisaUnivision, 
whose network affiliation agreement expires at the end of 2026. Our valuation supports stock price performance over the next 12 
months consistent with a Hold rating. 
 
Our 12-month price target is a weighted average of projected equity valuations using a discounted cash flow (DCF) analysis at year-
end 2025 and 2026, plus an estimated value for spectrum assets the sale of which would be immaterial to continuing EVC’s 
broadcast operations. See Fig. 15. Our PT assumes a base case forecast with 2025/26 adjusted EBITDA pro forma for asset sales of 
$19m/$45m, and $85m for spectrum asset value, resulting in a target valuation of $3.00. In structuring our DCF, first we adjust the 
current net debt for the value of any estimated payments remaining on the acquisitions (e.g., earnouts) and noncontrolling interest. 
Second, we adjust the current net debt by the estimated free cash flow after dividends to be generated by each valuation date. Third, 
we include in the forecast return any dividends projected through the year-end valuation dates. Finally, we value EVC both using a 
weighted average cost of capital (WACC) reflecting its own stock price trading and using separate WACCs for its broadcast and digital 
media businesses based on sector comparables, applied to separate free cash flow forecasts for each of these businesses. The results 
of these two methods, plus the estimated spectrum value, set the range for our valuation. Note that in our DCF, for our terminal value 
estimates, we assume that capex equals D&A, which results in a substantially higher capex estimate than in our financial statement 
forecasts because capex should be similar to D&A for a terminal value forecast, to support the need for an asset base in perpetuity. 
 
Risks to our investment thesis include: 1) sensitivity of EVC’s advertising-based businesses to customer concentration and 
macroeconomic flux, and 2) the impact of 2023 change in voting control and 2024 asset sales on company’s strategy and pursuit of 
potential longer-term options, including capital allocation and sale of all or a portion of the company. 
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Figure 1: EVC Investment Thesis, Metrics and Valuation Summary  

 

Source: Yahoo Finance, NASDAQ, company data and Industry Capital Research estimates 
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More on Our Outlook and Valuation 

Figure 2: Our 2025/2026 EBITDA estimates assume continuing lift in 2026 from new AT&S customer 

 

Our 2025 adjusted EBITDA estimate drops to $19m from $23m, as lower Media OCF outweighs higher AT&S OCF. See Fig. 2 and 3. 

At the Media segment, after core broadcast advertising’s big miss in 3Q, we now assume that a choppy national ad market left it 

negative, although less so, in 4Q, and in fact assume a decline like 4Q23’s, the last non-election year. See Fig. 9. The loss of 4Q24’s 

political ad windfall should aggravate the overall ad decline, so that our 4Q broadcast advertising estimate drops to $21.7m from 

$31.3m. We assume that Media OCF margin compression was similar in 4Q to 3Q, as expense reductions instituted in 2H helped to 

offset the loss of high-margin political advertising. On the 3Q conference call, management explained its Media strategy as acting on 

an opportunity it saw to increase revenue by adding sales capacity; however, with national advertising down and local advertising 
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flat in 3Q, we wonder where the payoff is. Management also highlighted efforts to expand work serving the digital advertising needs 

of their existing broadcast customers, but this approach of acting as a sort of agency to broadcast clients is not new.  

Figure 3: For our 2025/26 estimates, big AT&S increases are substantially offset by cuts at ailing Media segment  

 

At the AT&S segment, our 4Q revenue and OCF estimates rise to reflect 3Q call commentary that segment results would look like 

3Q’s. See Fig. 11. We assume that AT&S revenue growth remained strong but decelerated slightly on a sequential basis. With the 

step up from Smadex’s big new customer, we raise our full-year AT&S OCF margin estimate to 12.5% from 9.8%, well above the prior 

full-year high posted in 2022 of 8.6%. See Fig. 3. In its 3Q 10-Q, EVC disclosed that its largest ad customer now accounts for 9% of 

total EVC revenue. Whether or not related to Smadex’s growth surge, on 10/1, EVC entered into a consulting agreement with board 

member (since 2023) Brad Bender, who has prior experience at Google Ads. Historically, most of Smadex business has been direct to 

enterprise clients, not SMBs. 
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Figure 4: We now assume 4Q EBITDA was like 3Q’s, reflecting dominance of AT&S contribution  

 

Figure 5: We now assume that AT&S revenue 2-year CAGR peaks in 4Q25 

  

Source: Industry Capital Research estimates and company data 
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Figure 6: We assume that AT&S OCF margin step-up continues from 3Q to 4Q and that AT&S margins expand in 2026 

 

Source: Industry Capital Research estimates and company data  
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Figure 7: For our 4Q estimates, the cut to Media OCF offsets the increase in AT&S OCF, just as Media OCF miss offset AT&S beat in 3Q 

 

We summarize our long-term forecast assumptions in Fig. 8. For the Media segment, we assume that retransmission revenue 

continues to decline in 2026, but that EVC completes its plan to renew its Univision affiliation agreement that expires at the end of 

the year.  

We currently assume political advertising will be similar in 2026 to the 2022 level of $32m. At a broad level, this is shaping up to be 

a strong political advertising year, given the prospects for the Democrats to take control of the House and even the Senate, and the 

emergence of the Hispanic vote—which shifted perceptibly toward the Republicans in 2024—as an important potential swing factor. 

EVC’s broadcast footprint could benefit especially from spending in Arizona (especially Phoenix), Colorado (especially Denver) and 

Texas (Rio Grande Valley). However, we see some risk to EVC’s political ad growth from Nevada, which we estimate accounted for 

over half of EVC’s TV political advertising in 2022. In 2022, there were a couple of toss-up House races that overlapped with EVC 

stations in Las Vegas and Reno, and these races at present do not look to be as competitive (per Cook, for example). 

Given the impact of the political advertising cycle, we track Media segment revenue and OCF margins by odd years and even 

years. 

• Media revenue growth sequence by odd year is now -22% for 2025, -18% for 2027, and -19% for 2029. 
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• Broadcast ad core growth sequence by odd year is now -10% for 2025, -1% for 2027, and 3% for 2029. 

• Media OCF margin sequence by odd year is now 2% for 2025, 6% for 2027, and 4% for 2029, a reset down from 20s-30s in 

2023 and prior. 

• Media revenue growth sequence by even year is now 13% for 2024, 11% for 2026, 11% for 2028 and 12% for 2030. 

• Broadcast ad core growth sequence by even year is now -13% for 2024, -9% for 2026, -18% for 2028, and -22% for 2030. 

• Media OCF margin sequence by even year is now 11% for 2026, 11% for 2028, and 12% for 2030, a reset down from 20s-30s 

in 2024 and prior. 

For the AT&S segment, we assume that the 3Q25 revenue step-up holds, while AT&S margins compress ~200bps in the out years 

to reflect the negotiating leverage of a concentrated customer base. We completed, but are not presenting here separately, 

scenario analyses using our DCF model, looking at 1) a bull case where AT&S continues to scale as a differentiated global mobile DSP 

with another 20% revenue upside on increased wallet share of large new customers and an OCF margin lift of 300-400bps, and 2) a 

bear case where Smadex’s big new customer rolls off after a year, reversing the estimated AT&S revenue and margin step-up seen in 

3Q25.  

Figure 8: DCF-based valuation range rises and widens after changes to forecast and macro inputs 

 

The upshot of our scenario analyses is no change from our base case valuation. We assume that our base case is more probable 

than not (i.e., over 50% chance), and that the bear case is slightly more probable (i.e., ~25% chance) than the bull case (i.e., ~20% 

chance). The valuation upside in our bull case would be roughly $2.00 per share, slightly more than the roughly $1.50 per share 

downside in our bear case. 

For our valuation, our updates for interest rates and equity risk premium slightly increase the WACC estimates in our DCF 

valuation. See Fig. 8. Over the past quarter, although interest rates have been steady, the equity risk premium has increased, 

creating a small headwind for valuation. 

Our current estimated 2025 EV/EBITDA for EVC’s AT&S segment is ~20x; similar multiples for much larger publicly traded peers 

are in the range of 47x for AppLovin (APP) and 30x for The Trade Desk (TTD). For our AT&S EV/EBITDA estimate, we allocate 70% of 

EVC’s corporate expense to the AT&S segment. In our scenarios, our estimated AT&S 2025 EV/EBITDA would be roughly 33x in our 

bull case and 15x in our bear case. 
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Smadex is smoking, but investors should avoid smoking something. After 3Q results, EVC’s trading range jumped by roughly $75m 

in equity market cap. The AT&S beat—driven by Smadex and its big new customer—was the primary plausible explanation. 

Entravision paid $3.5m for Smadex in 2018, when Smadex generated $6.4m of revenue on $5.8m of expense. Since then, Smadex’s 

DSP has benefited from its improving tech and its focus on mobile ad inventory in particular. Per EVC’s 3Q25 10-Q, revenue from 

EVC’s largest advertiser represented 9% of the EVC’s total revenue. We estimate a $45-50m annualized revenue impact from 

Smadex’s new business. With this revenue comes increased customer concentration risk. Smadex has had periods where a large 

chunk of its customer base has come from demanding sectors such as gaming, which can put pressure on a DSP’s take rates and 

margins. Smadex’s growth slipped into reverse in 2023 on the loss of fintech and crypto business. All of which is to say that we, and 

investors, should be mindful of the potential in Smadex’s business for high volatility to go along with its high growth. 

Figure 9: Media Segment revenue drivers 

 

Source: Industry Capital Research estimates and company data 
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Figure 10: Advertising Technology & Services Segment estimates 
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Figure 11: Financial statement forecasts supporting our valuation 

 

Source: Industry Capital Research estimates and company data 
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Figure 12: Financial statement forecasts supporting our valuation (cont.) 

 

Source: Industry Capital Research estimates and company data 
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Figure 13: Financial statement forecasts supporting our valuation (cont.) 

 

Source: Industry Capital Research estimates and company data 
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Figure 14: Financial statement forecasts supporting our valuation (cont.) 

 

Source: Industry Capital Research estimates and company data 
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Figure 15: DCF analysis supports our $3.00 price target  

 

Source: Industry Capital Research estimates and company data 
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APPENDIX
Additional information relative to securities, other financial products or issuers discussed in this report is available upon request.  

COMPANY-SPECIFIC DISCLOSURES
The following disclosures relate to relationships between Industry Capital Research and the company covered by Industry Capital Research and referred to in the 

research report (the “Company”).

Industry Capital Research and/or its affiliate(s) does not make a market in securities issued by the Company.

RESEARCH ANALYST CERTIFICATION
The analyses and recommendations expressed in this research report accurately reflect my personal views and true opinions about the subject securities or issuers. 

No part of my compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to any specific recommendations or views expressed in the research report and/or any 

public appearance.

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    

ANALYST CREDENTIALS, PROFESSIONAL DESIGNATIONS, AND EXPERIENCE           
The author, Director of Research at Industry Capital Research, is a CFA® charterholder who has 18 years of experience as an analyst at U.S. broker-dealers covering 

the media sector, was rated #2 Stock Picker in U.S. Media for 2016 by Thomson Reuters, holds a BA (Economics) and MBA from the University of Chicago and a JD 

from the University of Virginia, and is a member of the Beta Gamma Sigma and Phi Beta Kappa honor societies.                                                                                                                                                       



Industry Capital Research
 

Entravision Communications (EVC)                                                                                                                      4Q25 Preview February 27, 2026 

  
   

  

Entravision Communications Corporation (EVC)  18 

 

 



Industry Capital Research
 

Entravision Communications (EVC)                                                                                                                      4Q25 Preview February 27, 2026 

  
   

  

Entravision Communications Corporation (EVC)  19 

 

. 

Global Disclaimer                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           
The information and opinions in this report were prepared by Dix Consulting, LLC, a New York Limited Liability Company doing 

business as "Industry Capital Research" or one of its affiliates (collectively “Industry Capital Research”). The information herein is 

believed by Industry Capital Research to be reliable and has been obtained from public and non-public sources believed to be 

accurate and reliable, but Industry Capital Research does not represent that the information herein is accurate or complete, and it 

should not be relied on as such. 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        

All statements or opinions contained herein that include the words "we", "us", or "our" are solely the responsibility of Industry 

Capital Research and do not necessarily reflect statements or opinions expressed by any person or party affiliated with the 

Company mentioned in this report. 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

Industry Capital Research may have published, and may in the future publish, other research reports that are inconsistent with, and 

reach different conclusions from, the information provided in this report. Industry Capital Research is under no obligation to bring 

to the attention of any recipient of this report any past or future reports. 

Industry Capital Research, its officers, employees, and members of their households, or any one or more of them, and their 

discretionary and advisory accounts, may have a position in any security discussed herein or in related securities and may make, 

from time to time, purchases or sales thereof in the open market or otherwise. The author of this report will not cause to be 

executed any order that would change a position in a security of the Company discussed herein in a manner that is contrary to, or 

inconsistent with, the most recent published recommendations or ratings of Industry Capital Research. Without limitation of the 

foregoing, the author will not cause to be executed: 1) when said recommendation is BUY, any order that would reduce or liquidate 

a long position or initiate or increase a short position in said security, 2) when said recommendation is HOLD, any order that would 

initiate or liquidate any long or short position in said security, or 3) when said recommendation is SELL, any order that would 

initiate or increase a long position or reduce or liquidate a short position in said security.

Opinions, estimates and projections in this report constitute the current judgment of the author as of the date of this report. They 

do not necessarily reflect the opinions of Industry Capital Research and are subject to change without notice. Industry Capital 

Research has no obligation to update, modify or amend this report or to otherwise notify a reader thereof in the event that any 

matter stated herein, or any opinion, projection, forecast or estimate set forth herein, changes or subsequently becomes 

inaccurate, except if research on the subject Company is withdrawn. 

This report is provided for informational purposes only. It is not to be construed as an offer to buy or sell or a solicitation of an offer 

to buy or sell any financial instruments or to participate in any particular trading strategy in any jurisdiction. 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

Investors should consider this report as only a single factor in making their investment decision. The financial instruments 

discussed in this report may not be suitable for all investors and investors must make their own investment decisions using their 

own independent advisors as they believe necessary and based upon their specific financial situations and investment objectives. 

Investors should consider whether any advice or recommendation in this research is suitable for their particular circumstances and, 

if appropriate, seek professional advice, including tax advice. This report is not to be relied upon as a substitute for the exercise of 

independent judgment. No judgment is hereby expressed or should be implied as to the suitability of any security described herein 

for any specific investor or any specific investment portfolio.

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   

Prices and availability of financial instruments are subject to change without notice. If a financial instrument is denominated in a 

currency other than an investor’s currency, a change in exchange rates may adversely affect the price or value of, or the income 

derived from, the financial instrument, and such an investor effectively assumes currency risk. In addition, income from an 

investment may fluctuate and the price or value of financial instruments described in this report, either directly or indirectly, may 

rise or fall. Past performance is not necessarily indicative of future results, and a loss of capital may occur.

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      

This report may not be reproduced, distributed or published by any person for any purpose without Industry Capital Research's prior 

written consent. Please cite source when quoting.
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